

# ERASMUS STUDENT NETWORK ELTE MENTOR CAMP 2018 SPRING

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION

#### **PREAMBLE**

The aim of ESN ELTE's Mentor Camp 2019 Spring ("Mentor Camp", "Event") is to provide a platform of ESN ELTE mentors studying at ELTE to meet each other, to share best practices, to build a team. Participants also meet members of Erasmus Student Network (ESN) of their higher educational institution (HEI), who hold workshops, where mentors can develop their soft skills.

#### 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1.1 The statements in the Terms and Conditions of Participation of Mentor Camp ("Terms and Conditions") are obligatory for every participant of the Mentor Camp, especially the mentors, the organizer staff of Mentor Camp, invited guests of the Mentor Camp and hired staff (e.g. transportation service, hotel staff) of Mentor Camp.
- **1.2** The statements in the Terms and Conditions are in force during Mentor Camp.

## 2. Conditions of participation in Mentor Camp

- **2.1** Mentor Camp is a closed event; therefore, the organizers have the right to select participants of the Mentor Camp.
- 2.2 Participants selected belong to one of the following categories
  - a) member of the Organizing Committee ("OC", "Organizers")
  - b) hired staff
  - c) visitor or guest (with the provisional approval of the OC).
- **2.3** Participants are entitled to participate in the event after the payment of the participation fee upon showing the proof of payment.
- **2.4** Upon arrival participants should identify themselves with the ID card/passport they used during the online registration.

### 3. Rights and Obligations of Participants

- **3.1** The Head(s) of the OC is/are the responsible person(s) for the conduction of Mentor Camp.
- **3.2** Every participant of the Mentor Camp is obliged to keep the laws of Hungary and the regulations of their respective HEI. The organizers cannot be held responsible if any of the participants act against the laws and





- regulations. All participants are obliged to keep the contents of the Terms and Conditions and, in case of emergency, the instructions of the Head of the OC.
- **3.3** Participants are obliged to wear the identifier described in 2.4 to be identifiable as Participant.
- **3.4** It is forbidden to carry items prohibited by the current legislation to the event area. This includes but is not restricted to the following: guns, knives and blades longer than 8 cm, maulers, and any kind of pyrotechnical instruments. For detailed information see Government degree no. 175. /2003. (X.28.).
- **3.5** It is forbidden to carry and use illegal drugs of any amount in Mentor Camp (as is in Hungary).
- **3.6** Participants are obliged to report their acute or chronic diseases (including allergies that may lead to life threatening situations) to the organizers and is obliged to give a description of the medications used to treat the condition.
- **3.7** As participants have the right to enjoy Mentor Camp in a disease-free environment, persons with contagious diseases cannot enter the event area and the organizers have the right to remove such persons from the participants' list. If any participants experience fever on themselves or gain knowledge of any participant with fever, they should report this to the organizers immediately.
- **3.8** In case of accident resulting in physical damage of the participants, the organizing committee of the event should be notified immediately. If necessary, the organizing committee will call the ambulance.
- **3.9** In case of medical emergency (a serious, potentially life-threatening event) the ambulance and the organizers should be notified immediately. The phone number of ambulance is 104. (no country code needed)
- **3.10** Smoking is allowed in the designated areas only.
- **3.11** Starting a fire is allowed in the designated areas only.
- **3.12** In case of a fire event the organizers should be notified and firefighting should be started. If necessary, the fire service should be notified as well (phone number: 105)
- **3.13** Every participant is obliged to protect the natural values of the event areas. Participants are also obliged to protect the built and manufactured surroundings of the event areas, as well as the furniture and other items provided.
- **3.14** Participants bring their valuables to the event to the participants' liability, the organizers or the accommodation owners do not take any responsibility for the loss of the valuables (including but not restricted to mobile phones, notebooks, wallets, money).
- **3.15** Participants and organizers are responsible for the cleanness of the event areas. Garbage should be placed in the designated areas only.





**3.16** Pictures may be taken and video may be recorded during the event. However, people seen in these photos and recordings are not entitled to raise any financial or moral demands towards the organizers.

# 4. CONSEQUENCES OF VIOLATIONS OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- **4.1** If any of the participants violates the Terms and Conditions, the Main Organizer may take any of the following actions:
  - a) admonishing the participant
  - b) withdrawing the participant's right to further participate in the event
- **4.2** The Main Organizer, depending on the severity of the infringement, has the right to contact the legal authorities and initiate the prosecution of the violator
- **4.3** The violators do not have the right to raise any financial or moral demand towards the organizers.

#### 1. REFUND POLICY

- **5.1** If any of the Participants wish to cancel their reservation for the Mentor Camp it is possible with the conditions below:
- **5.2** Participant will get the whole amount of attendance fee back if ESN ELTE is informed in email, before 17<sup>th</sup> March 2019. 23:59.
- **5.3** Participant will get 50% of the attendance fee back if the Treasurer of ESN ELTE is informed in email, before 19<sup>th</sup> March 2019. 23:59.
- **5.4** Participant will not get back any of the attendance fee if the Treasurer of ESN ELTE is informed after 20<sup>th</sup> March 2019. 00:01.

Budapest, 06 March 2019
On behalf of the organizers,

**ESN ELTE Team** 

# I HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD AND CONSIDER MYSELF BOUND TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION.

Velence, 22 March 2019

NAME SIGNATURE

ESN ELTE Erasmus Hallgatók Hálózatának Egyesülete



ESN ELTE Erasmus Hallgatók Hálózatának Egyesülete

